One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
50mV
VIN
ADM663
SHDN
GND

the MAX663/666. Both are available in 8-pin DIP and in nar-
row surface mount (SOIC) packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
ADM663AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM663AR –40°C to +85°C R-8
ADM666AN –40°C to +85°C N-8
ADM666AR –40°C to +85°C R-8
Parameter Min Typ Max Units Test Conditions/Comments
Input Voltage, VIN 2.0 16.5 V TA = TMIN to TMAX
Quiescent Current, IQ No Load, VIN = +16.5 V
6 12 µA TA = +25°C
15 µA TA = TMIN to TMAX
 Output Voltage, VOUT 4.75 5.0 5.25 V TA = TMIN to TMAX, VSET = GND
Line Regulation, ∆VOUT/∆VIN 0.03 0.35 %/V +2 V ≤ VIN ≤ +15 V, VOUT = VREF
Load Regulation, ∆VOUT/∆IOUT 3.0 7.0 Ω ADM663, 1 mA ≤ IOUT2 ≤ 20 mA
1.0 5.0 Ω ADM663, 50 µA ≤ IOUT1 ≤ 5 mA
3.0 7.0 Ω ADM666, 1 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 20 mA
Reference Voltage, VSET 1.27 1.33 V VOUT = VSET
Reference Tempco,  ∆VSET/∆T ±100 ppm/°C TA = TMIN to TMAX
VSET Internal Threshold, VF/A 50 mV VSET < VF/A for +5 V Out;
VSET > VF/A for Adj. Out
VSET Input Current, ISET ±0.01 ±10 nA TA = TMIN to TMAX
Shutdown Input Voltage, VSHDN 1.4 V VSHDN High = Output Off
0.3 V VSHDN Low = Output On
Shutdown Input Current, ISHDN ±0.01 ±10 nA
SENSE Input Threshold, VOUT–VSENSE 0.5 V Current Limit Threshold
SENSE Input Resistance, RSENSE 3 MΩ
Input-Output Saturation Resistance, RSAT
ADM663 VOUT1 200 500 Ω VIN = +2 V, IOUT = 1 mA
70 150 Ω VIN = +9 V, IOUT = 2 mA
50 150 Ω VIN = +15 V, IOUT = 5 mA
Output Current from VOUT(2), IOUT 40 mA +3 V ≤ VIN ≤ +16.5 V, VIN–VOUT = +1.5 V
Minimum Load Current, IL (MIN) 1.0 µA TA = +25°C
5.0 µA TA = TMIN to TMAX
LBI Input Threshold, VLBI 1.21 1.28 1.37 V ADM666
LBI Input Current, ILBI ±0.01 ±10 nA ADM666
LBO Output Saturation Resistance, RSAT 35 100 Ω ADM666, ISAT = 2 mA
LBO Output Leakage Current 10 nA  ADM666, LBI = 1.4 V
VTC Open Circuit Voltage, VTC 0.9 V ADM663
VTC Sink Current, ITC 2.0 8.0 mA ADM663
VTC Temperature Coefficient +2.5 mV/°C ADM663
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ADM663/ADM666–SPECIFICATIONS
REV. 0–2–
(VIN = +9 V, VOUT = + 5 V, TA = + 25°C unless otherwise noted)
Power Dissipation, N-8  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 625 mW
(Derate 8.3 mW/°C above +50°C)